COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DEC

IN THE MATTER OF: 042006
PUBLIC SERVICE

In the Matter of: COMMISSION

APPLICATION OF FARMDALE DEVELOPMENT )
CORPORATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF ) CASE NO. 2006-00209
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY, AUTHORITY )
TO MAKE REPAIRS AND SURCHARGE FOR SAME )

NOTICE OF FILING
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Comes the Applicant, Farmdale Development Corporation (“Farmdale™), by counsel, and
pursuant to the direction of the Honorable Howell Brady, Jr., Hearing Officer at the October 26,
2006 Hearing conducted in the above-styled case, hereby files the additional quotes of the cost of
the Remote Lift Station (uninstalled) that is the subject of this Application.

1) The September 27, 2005 quote provided by Smither Consulting Company reflected
that the cost to replace the Remote Lift Station is $30,425.00, which includes the cost to install
same. Attached to the quote of Smither Consulting Company is Kentucky Service Company’s
quote in the amount of $15,301.00 provided to Smither Consulting Company for the cost of the
Remote Lift Station itself, prior to installation. This quote was attached as Attachment A to the
Prefiled Testimony of Carroll Cogan. (See Attachment A).

2) The November 22, 2006 quote provided by D & F Distributors, Inc., for the cost of the
Remote Lift Station of $14,140.00, plus freight costs of $400.00. This quote did not include the
cost to install the Remote Lift Station.

3) The October 11, 2006 quote provided by Staeffer Pump & Supply, Inc., for the cost of
the Remote Lift Station of $14,890.00, plus freight costs. This quote did not include the cost to

install the Remote Lift Station.



R tfully Submitted,

%W( At

“Robert C. Moore

Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP

415 West Main Street, 1* Floor
P.O. Box 676

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0676

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by first class
mail, postage prepaid on David Edward Spenard, Assistant Attorney General,
1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200, Frankfort, Ky., 40601-8204, and by first class mail,
postage prepaid on Beverly J. Hunt, 304 Peachtree Road, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-8141,
Kenny and Marilyn Glass, 223 Briarwood Drive, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 and Mary
Pemnington, 210 Cherry Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601, on this the 30" day of November,

2006. ®
(O oo

Robert C. Moore
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Smither Consulting Company
P. O. Box 1077
Louisville, KY 40014

September 27, 2005

Revised Quote

Mr. Carroll Cogan
Farmdale Utilities
1706 Bardstown Road
Louisville, KY 40205

Re:  Farmdale WWTP
Dear Mr. Cogan:

For your information, the following items of repair or replacement need to be
considered for the very near future at the referenced facility:

1. The old grating on top of the lift station at the plant is deteriorated to the point
that it is unsafe to step on. New grating needs to be installed.

$1,405.00 Installed

2. The larger plant needs new diffuser drop pipes complete with diffusers. There
are fourteen (14) drops in all.

$4,120.00 Installed

3. The small plant needs to be cleaned, scraped and painted outside and to the
water line on the inside.

$3,050.00

4, The small plant also needs a standby blower motor assembly. If the existing
blower, which is quite old, should need repair there would then be nothing to aerate that
plant. A new Roots 45 UR4I blower-motor assembly, complete with mounting base, all
accessories, duplex control panel and installation would cost

$9,320.00



5. The existing chlorine contact tank is in very bad condition and needs to be
replaced with a new 1700 gallon steel tank.

$17,225.00 Installed

Note: Iwould recommend that this be done after the tertiary lagoon is pumped down and
cleaned out and before the secondary effluent is routed back into the lagoon.

6. The remote lift station, which consists of a 60” x 10° fiberglass basin, two (2) 5
H.P. 230 volt 3 phase grinder pumps, guide rail assembles and control panel, is also in
very bad condifion and needs to be completely replaced.

$30,425.00

Note: This price includes taking down the fence, removing trees, excavating around the.
existing station, furnishing the new fiberglass basin, pumps, control panel, taking out the
old station, installing the new, making external piping connections, electric connections,
back fill, finish grade, and reinstall the fence. Does not include tank truck expense to
haul sewage away while station is out of service.,

The above pricing is good to the end of 2005, After that some increase may be
necessary. Steel prices keep going up and the supplier of the lift station will probably
have an increase of about 3 to 4% after the first of the year.

No sales tax has been includeéi.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please let me know.

Lawrence W. Smither
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PRGPOSAL

014 Ulrich Avenue . % F ,nism“mm' an. Ph 502-968-0107
Louisville KY 40219 ~ ° o0 Fax 502-968-0538

November 22, 2006

Linda Wood
Covered Bridge Unilities
Louisville, KY

RE: Farmdale Subdiviston
Dear Linda:

Per your PAX request 1 am plesséd to offer the following for your review:

Duty Point: Lnknown SR
1{one) Duplex qubmwsxble Sevrags: 'nnder purp ‘station composed of the following;
) Z(W o) £ ydmmémc znqdei H.P(;HSOO submersible grinder pumps, 2” discharge.

“Pimps 8 ytandard equipped with 25 cord and standard seals. Pump shall be
‘powered ] ,y 230/3/60 3450 REM ol filled 5 HP motor,

- 1ong) 60 ' _berglass basin with steel cover, junction box and 2” vent.

: .A(two) erk dissonhedt, Tail systems (pre-installed in basin)

18 galvamyed

DUPLEX GRINDER PUME: &

8 & B85 o

/%{four) ﬂcat wvﬁclws

f nﬁoﬁ:at:z;g Patml is: for 2;30/3/30 operatxon
YourNET cost excluding freight/taxes.........$ 14,140.00 each

Estimated freight of $400.00
Teums of saje are NET. 30 days. 'Déliﬁ';épy ‘of the above items in 4-6 weeks ARO, submittals 1-2 days.

NOTES: LE S: : :

~Purhps are eqmpped vedthy; a(zmdmd m«zch’imcal seals, if carbide mechanicals seals are required plessed add §
120.00 pet puznp ($240 to‘ ‘ -

~Standard power mblﬁ mng& £ 2‘5~’

-Phase momtor is ixsted T Y X and 13 include § in above price, if not required please deduct above price

by $250. 00 Coo
Af exterior migunted run Lghts angd § A szta,hea ate required please add $ 185.00 to above price.

-If stainless steel: chains are Y {in lieu of galvamz@d moludﬂd above) please add $200 to above price.
~Start-up’is not include i in a‘bow pxrce

If you have any qugis:tioug’p-}.csaég'1&1‘:';’:’1e.'¢1‘<;apw.f :
Singg:,tc-:},y,

Lotisville, KY

lavoland OL % haw}:\vfy@\\m I3 ~"/ t’fﬂo\pmﬂ;ut’: TM #  Tivdiornonralic TN B T Anvesitlla TV %k Nlochailia "PNT
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aeffer Pump & Supply, Inc.

Since 1967
October 11, 2006
Ms. Linda Wood ~ , Straeffer Quote #WHS-14152
Covered Bridge Utilities
1706 Bardstown Rd. - :
Louisville, Ky 40205 L Page 1 of 2

Subject: Sewage Lift Sm;ti(mf—..—:sz'm'ndale Subdivision
WGHS0-23,5 H’P Gr’iﬁd‘e’r Puriyp Station

We are pleased ta ofiu ﬂhu Fcﬂlm\!{mg factory assembled duplex grinder pump station inclusive
of the following L”qmpmtm

Two (2) - Myess WGSHH: 23 ?‘3 grinder pumps, with 25’ of power and control cord; double
mechanical axb(‘m/cemmxc seals with seal leak feature; heat sensor on motor
winding; zmd driven by a 5 H.P., 3450 RPM, 3/230 volt oil filled submersible
motor,

One (1)-  Myers Basin: packuge 60 “x 1207 fxberglass basin with: anti-floatation collar;
RWGH rail sy%mm wi ith Tift out check valve and all items necessary for guide rail
removal of phmps.” Basin 10 include 2”brass shutoff valves with extension
hendles, stainiésy stépl rail plpe, stainless steel lifting cable, stainless steel float
bracket, aluminin I:mgccl cover with 27 mushroom vent, and 2” PVC schedule
80 dxscharge pipe module (single 27 line exits the basm) Basin to include a
junction hox whcrc allfloat and pump cords will be landed.

One (1)~ 47 inlct;gmmn‘wt .:to b field installed by others on the basin at the desjred
' location,
Four (4) - Float switches with stabilizing weight,

One (1) -  Duplex control imel pr exwired in NEMA 4X fiberglass outdoor rated enclosure
with:. alarm, Iight IEC rated starters, seal fajlure and pump running lights, HOA
switches, altemmtm selgctor swuch overload relays, primary & control fuse
blocks, alariy- u,si swxmh, alwmator lead-lag switch, condensation heater with
thermostat, and U L )al bel. ‘Pagnel will also include a 4 float leve] system contro],
and phase monitgf: - Panel i$ remote mounted — wall mount type enclosure
{mouhted by ¢t ms}

e,

Your cost ¥.0.B. Shipping Pﬂin@(f:z;gight excladed) ...oovoinnriienni e 14,890.00

A5 Box 3ma8 |, U mm*k"ii&“' YN 47716 | H1o0 Oak Grove Road . Bvansville, IN 47715
Vi Bogs, &g-/.'y‘a%”/ | ¥ Bwz.476.3075 | i B12.476.5164
Yo B r;aé»fﬁerpump COM
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NOTES:

1. We EXCLUDE the following equipment startup sexvices (see note 3); freight;
installation, electrical conchm and wire; nothing on service pole; spare parts; and pressure
gauges.

2. Estimated delivery on 1h1$ ‘equipment, 4-6 weeks after receipt of approved shop drawings.
Please allow 2-4 weisks for. shop: drawing completion if required.

3. Start-up services aré excluded s the quoted price. If start-up services are required, please
add $300. per trip. Please nmxfy our service department 2-3 weeks before startup event 1o
schedule.

4. The design conditians are mxswmg We have quoted a pump model whose performance is

closest to Ebard model & gwcn to us.

5. Concrete required to promrisf anchor the basin (to prevent flotation) is excluded. The
pumps will NOT Shlp imiside the basin fo prevent damage. Thus, these need to be
installed in the filedl. Likewige, the floats are not hung on the float bracket and will need

~ to be field installed. -

MYERS pubhahed 5 yedy pravated warranty applies.

VALUE AWDU) ¢ ONM’DE,R& TIONS: - Note that we include a hinged aluminum cover
which is non mwrm%;iw:w-sf}wmxm our competition has quoted steel which is corrosive. We
also include stainless steed piidé rail plpes. Our competition did not indicate the alloy of
their guide rail pipes. § Wdﬂ}’ Owr pumps carry a 5 year prorated warranty versus Ebara
one year,

N

Our terms with approved ledlf are net 30 days with 1.5% interest per month added to past
due accounts, as well-as 4} odsts and expenses incurred in collecting any amounts due,
including reasonable attoy mey's angd ecllection fees. We also accept, for your convepience,
MasterCard, Visa, Discover, gnd Amuncdn Express credit cards.

All taxes are excluded from oui pr&ces and must be added if applicable. Our price is protected
for 30 days from the quiote date, If a létter of intent js issued during the 30 days, we will hold

our prices for an-addition a1 45 day

We appreciate the opportunity ‘of offeung you this proposal. If questions arise, please feel
free to contact us.

Sincérely yours,
STRAEFFER PUMP & 5U1’PLY INC,

W_H. Straeffer
President

cc: Scott Kuhn is your ngxoml pufside sales engineer. Feel free to contact him at 859-333-
3365 cell

PO. Box 5248 . Byagwwille, N 29716 | 6100 Oak Grove Road . Evaneville, IN 47715
Vi $00.8:; '/&}QJ 7 1 Vi 812.476.3075 | F: 812.476.5164
W stracfferpamp.com



